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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. REV/2021/0005 
Address 470 Parramatta Road PETERSHAM  NSW  2049 
Proposal Section 8.2 application to review the determination of 

DA/2020/0811 to fitout and use the ground floor of the premises 
as a restaurant and cafe 

Date of Lodgement 06 April 2021 
Applicant Mr Tim Cooper 
Owner Ms Lucia C Chin 
Number of Submissions 10 
Value of works $50,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Number of submissions 
S8.2 application where determination substantially unchanged 

Main Issues Heritage Conservation 
Amenity Impacts 
Hours of Operation 
Residential Interface 

Recommendation Refusal  
Attachment A Reasons for refusal 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C DA/2020/0811 Delegated Authority Report 
Attachment D Draft Conditions in the event of approval by Panel  
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1. Executive Summary 
 
A Development Application to fitout and use the ground floor of the premises as a restaurant 
and cafe at 470 Parramatta Road Petersham was refused under Delegated Authority by 
Determination No 2020/0811 on 5 February 2021 for the following reasons: 

 
1. The proposed development is inconsistent and has not provided adequate 

information to demonstrate compliance with the following Clauses of Marrickville 
Local Environmental Plan 2011, pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(i) of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979: 

 
a. Clause 1.2 – Aims of the Plan 
b. Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation  

 
2. The proposed development is inconsistent and has not provided adequate 

information to demonstrate compliance with the following Clauses of draft Inner 
West Local Environmental Plan 2020, pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(ii) of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979: 

 
a. Clause 1.2 – Aims of the Plan 
b. Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation  

 
3. The proposed development is inconsistent and has not provided adequate 

information to demonstrate compliance with the Marrickville Development Control 
Plan 2011, pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979: 

 
a. Part 2.5 - Equity of Access and Mobility;  
b. Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy; and 
c. Part 5.3 - Commercial/Light Industrial/Residential Interface 

 
4. The proposal has not provided adequate information to demonstrate it will not 

result in adverse environmental impacts in the locality, pursuant to Section 4.15 
(1)(b) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  

 
5. The adverse environmental impacts of the proposal mean that the site is not 

considered to be suitable for the development as proposed, pursuant to Section 
4.15 (1)(c) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

 
6. The application as submitted has not provided adequate information in order to 

undertake a full and proper assessment of the application in accordance with the 
Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979.  

 
A copy of the delegated authority report on the application is included as Attachment C to this 
report. 
 
The applicant has requested a review of the determination under Section 8.2 of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979. It is noted that the plans and supporting 
documentation submitted with the application for review are largely the same as those 
originally assessed, though some design changes to the front and rear facades of the building 
have been made. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 10 submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. 
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The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

 The uses proposed are not clear with an area of the premises being used as a DJ 
stage and dancing area, which has not been identified as consistent with or 
ancillary to the food and drink premises use. 

 The proposal has not adequately addressed impacts upon the heritage 
conservation area that the site is located within. 

 The acoustic impact as a result of the use has not been adequately determined 
and may result in adverse amenity impacts to nearby residents. 

 The formalisation of access from the rear of the site will result in adverse amenity 
impacts to the nearby residents. 

 The hours of operation are excessive, are inconsistent with trading hours in the 
area and will result in adverse amenity impacts. 

 The site is not adequately accessible, particularly via the Queen Street entrance. 
 The proposed signage is not compatible with the building or area and information 

is lacking with regard to the finishes, colour and illumination of the proposed 
signage. 

 The proposal does not provide any waste area or mechanical ventilation despite 
being a food premises. 

 The proposal does not provide adequate car parking. 
 
The identified impacts and non-compliances are considered unacceptable and therefore the 
application is recommended for refusal.  
 

2. Proposal 
 
The application seeks a review under Section 8.2 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979 of the refusal of DA/2020/0811 to fitout and use the ground floor of the 
premises as a restaurant and café.  
 
Specifically, the application includes: 
 

 Fit-out of the existing ground floor of the premises to provide a restaurant fronting 
Parramatta Road, a café fronting Queen Street, kitchen and bathroom facilities 
and a DJ stage and dance floor area. 

 Construction of new bifold doors and access via the rear of the premises from 
Queen Street. 

 Alterations to the front façade of the building include removal of existing signage 
and the provision of a new glazed shopfront and access door. 

 To use the premises as restaurant and café with capacity for 200 patrons operating 
at maximum from 7.00am to 3.00am Mondays to Saturdays and 8.00am to 
12.00am Sundays. 

 Provision of a DJ stage and dance floor operating from 10.00pm to 3.00am Fridays 
and Saturdays  

 

3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the southern side of Parramatta Road, between Crystal Street 
and Petersham Street. The site consists of 1 allotment and is generally rectangular with a total 
area of 233sqm and is legally described as 470 Parramatta Road, Petersham. The site has a 
frontage to Parramatta Road of 8 metres and a secondary (rear) frontage of approximately 8 
metres to Queen Street, where it faces a residential area. 
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The site supports a two-storey mixed use building. The adjoining properties support two storey 
mixed use commercial buildings. 
 
The property is located within the Parramatta Road Commercial Precinct Heritage 
Conservation Area (HCA 5). 
 

  
 

4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA/2020/0811 To fitout and use the ground floor of the 

premises as a restaurant and cafe 
Refused – 5 February 2021 

B 207/95 Application under Section 102 of the 
Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act to modify a condition of 
consent to install two amusement 
machines within the coffee lounge 

Approved – 15 August 1995 

   
Permit No.4890 Alterations to first floor of premises to be 

used as extension of coffee lounge and 
restaurant conducted on the ground 
floor 

3 May 1970 

 
Surrounding properties 
 
Property & 
Application 

Proposal Decision & Date 

468 Parramatta 
Road – 
DA200100820 

To carry out alterations to the premises 
and use the ground floor shop as a 
coffee lounge. 

Approved – 4 March 2002 
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476 Parramatta 
Road – 
DA200100475 

To carry out alterations to the premises 
at 476 Parramatta Road to convert the 
first floor level of the premises for use as 
a brothel in association with the existing 
brothel at 472-474 Parramatta Road. 

Approved – 6 November 
2001 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
Not applicable 
 

5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
8.2 and 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

 State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
 State Environmental Planning Policy No. 64 – Advertising and Signage 
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 
 Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 – Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. MDCP 2011 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
“the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated 
the site nor are any works proposed that would disturb the existing concrete slab on the site. 
It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  
 
5(a)(ii)  State Environmental Planning Policy No. 64 - Advertising and 

Signage (SEPP 64) 
 
The following is an assessment of the proposed development under the relevant controls 
contained in SEPP 64. 
 
The application seeks consent for the erection of the following signage: 
 

 1 x wall sign measuring approximately 5400mm (width) by 600mm (height) fronting 
Parramatta Road reading “Harry and Meghan’s” 

 1 x awning facia sign measuring approximately 3100mm (width) by 400mm 
(height) fronting Parramatta Road reading “Harry and Meghan’s” 

 1 x top hamper sign measuring approximately 6600mm (width) by 600mm (height) 
fronting Parramatta Road reading “Harry and Meghan’s” 
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It is noted that the application lacks specific details of the proposed signs including signage 
design and colour, illumination, and specific dimensions of the signs. The dimensions used for 
this assessment are taken from measuring the approximate sign area on the plans, but no 
schedule of signage has been provided. 
 
Clause 3 of SEPP 64 states the aims and objectives of the policy as follows: 
 

(1) This Policy aims: 
(a) to ensure that signage (including advertising): 

(i) is compatible with the desired amenity and visual character of an area, 
and 

(ii) provides effective communication in suitable locations, and 
(iii) is of high quality design and finish, and … 

 
Additionally, the aims and objectives of SEPP 64 are generally reflected in the provisions for 
signage within MDCP 2011. Part 2.12 of MDCP 2011 specifies Council’s objectives and 
requirements for the erection and display of advertising signs and the following are relevant to 
the proposal: 
 

O2 To ensure signage does not dominate or detract from the architectural features of 
the building and from the white-way lighting found along some retail strips. 

 
O5 To ensure the use of corporate logos, colour and illumination schemes in signage 

are compatible with the architecture of the host building and do not adversely 
impact upon the local streetscape.  

 
C3 Signage location  

... ii. The scale and location of a sign must be compatible with the architectural 
design of the building to which it is affixed and consider nearby buildings, 
streets and other existing signs. Important architectural features must not be 
obscured by signage and must remain the dominant feature of the facade.  

 
C18 Signage area  

i. The total permissible advertising area, excluding any permissible under 
awning sign, must not exceed a factor of 1m2 for each 1.5 metres or part 
thereof of a frontage of that tenancy to the public road … 

 
Overall, the proposed signage is not considered to be compatible with the desired amenity 
and visual character of the area and will result in additional visual clutter and dominant signage 
in a streetscape that is highly saturated with signage and advertisements. While the existing 
building contains a projecting wall sign which is highly detracting within the streetscape, which 
is proposed to be removed, the proposed signage has significant impact on the building and 
the conservation area. 
 
The subject premises is located within a Heritage Conservation Area and based on the plans 
provided, the new wall sign would either obscure or require the removal of decorative elements 
of the contributory building and this heritage impact is inconsistent with the desired future 
character of the area, which is to conserve contributory commercial buildings. Furthermore, 
wall signs above the awning are not particularly common in this portion of Parramatta Road 
with the majority of signage being under awning signage and the provision of a large wall sign 
above the awning obscures the building and is a poor addition to the contributory building 
façade. As such, the signage is not considered to be of a high quality design and is not 
acceptable having regard to the aims and objectives of SEPP 64 and does not comply with 
Objectives 2 and 5 and Control 3 within Part 2.12 of MDCP 2011. 
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Furthermore, the provisions of Part 2.12 of MDCP 2011 permit a maximum signage area of 
5.33sqm based on 8 metres frontage to Parramatta Road for the subject site. The signage 
proposed has a total area of 8.6sqm, breaching the maximum signage area by approximately 
30%. Non-compliance with the signage area prescribed by Control 18 within Part 2.12 of 
MDCP 2011 indicates the level signage proposed is inappropriate to the building and 
contributes to visual clutter in the area. 
 
Schedule 1 of SEPP 64 specifies assessment criteria for signage relating to character of the 
area, special areas, views and vistas, streetscape, setting or landscaping, site and building, 
illumination and safety. For the reasons discussed above, the proposed signage is considered 
unsatisfactory having regard to the assessment criteria contained in Schedule 1 of SEPP 64. 
 
The application is recommended for refusal. 
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 (SEPP 

Infrastructure 2007) 
 
Development with frontage to classified road (Clause 101) 
 
The site has a frontage to Parramatta Road, a classified road. Under Clause 101 (2) of SEPP 
Infrastructure 2007, the consent authority must not grant consent to development on land that 
has a frontage to a classified road unless it is satisfied that the efficiency and operation of the 
classified road will not be adversely affected by the development. Whilst the subject site has 
the potential to affect the provision of parking in surrounding streets this element of the 
application is discussed under the provisions of Part 2.10 of Marrickville Development Control 
Plan 2011 later in this report. 
 
The site does not contain any vehicular access and as such the development will not affect 
the safety, efficiency and operation of Parramatta Road. In addition, the proposal is for a food 
and drink premises and as such is not sensitive to traffic noise or vehicle emissions.  The 
application is considered acceptable with regard to Clause 101 of the SEPP Infrastructure 
2007.  
 
5(b) Reasons for Refusal of DA/2020/0811 
 
Given that the plans submitted with the application for review include minimal amendments to 
the refused application. It is considered appropriate that assessment against the provisions of 
Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) and Marrickville Development Control 
Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011) be in the form of an analysis against the reasons for refusal of the 
original determination. 
 
The following provides an assessment of the review application against the reasons of refusal 
for DA/2020/0811 having regard to the relevant clauses of: 
 

 Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011. 
 Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020. 
 Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011. 

 
(i) Reason 1 

 
1. The proposed development is inconsistent and has not provided adequate information 

to demonstrate compliance with the following Clauses of Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011, pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(i) of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979: 
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a. Clause 1.2 – Aims of the Plan 
b. Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation  

 
Clause 1.2 – Aims of Plan 
 
It is considered that the proposed development remains inconsistent with a number of aims of 
MLEP 2011 set out in Clause 1.2(2) including: 
 

(b) to increase residential and employment densities in appropriate locations near 
public transport while protecting residential amenity, 

(g) to identify and conserve the environmental and cultural heritage of Marrickville, 
(h) to promote a high standard of design in the private and public domain. 

 
As a result of the intensity of the proposed use which includes a high number of patrons, 
extensive operating hours and onsite entertainment (DJ stage and dance floor) it is considered 
that the application has not demonstrated nearby residential amenity will be protected. The 
Acoustic Assessment submitted with the application does not capture the closest residential 
receivers and is inadequate to demonstrate the acoustic impacts of the proposal are 
acceptable or can be adequately managed. Additionally, the formalisation of access from 
Queen Street at the rear of the site for the café use has the potential to result in adverse 
amenity impacts as a result of further noise, foot traffic and general use of an active 
commercial frontage to Queen Street which is inconsistent with the generally residential 
character of the street and rear service only areas of other commercial premises. Amenity 
matters are discussed further under Reason 3. 
 
The application also lacks information surrounding heritage conservation and modifications to 
the front façade of the building that is within a heritage conservation area. The application has 
not been accompanied by a Heritage Impact Statement and the proposed modifications and 
signage to the front façade of the building are unclear and may compromise contributory 
elements of the building. This is discussed further below. 
 
Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation 
 
The site is located within the Parramatta Road Commercial Precinct Heritage Conservation 
Area (C5) under MLEP 2011 and Part 8.4.2 of MDCP 2011 identifies the subject site as a 
contributory building within the conservation area. 
 
Written documentation submitted with the review application provides limited discussion of 
heritage conservation and the suitability of the proposed works within the conservation area. 
It is noted that the review application includes amendments to the original application 
regarding works to the front façade, including the removal of a large intrusive sign.  
 
However, removal of the sign alone is not sufficient to justify other proposed works to the 
façade. The application also includes new signage to the façade of the building, the largest of 
which is a wall sign above the awning which appears to be positioned in the same location as 
existing decorative elements of the building which provide a positive contribution to the 
streetscape and associated conservation area. Beyond the identification of new signage on 
the plans, there is no detail regarding the proposed signage material, colours or illumination 
which are pertinent to assessment of the proposed signage impact to the contributory building 
and the conservation area. It is also noted that the shopfront is proposed to be rebuilt with new 
glazing and an inset entrance door and the suitability of this design within the conservation 
area has not been addressed. 
 
The application was referred to Council’s Heritage Specialist who raised concerns with the 
lack of information submitted with the application surrounding heritage. The application should 
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have been accompanied by a Heritage Impact Statement (HIS), particularly given contributory 
nature of the building to the conservation area. The plans submitted with the application also 
do not depict the existing façade, with a number of decorative elements having been removed. 
 
Based on the limited information provided, Council is unable to fully determine the heritage 
impacts of the proposal and whether the application is acceptable in this regard. However, 
based on the plans provided it is clear that the proposed large wall sign above the awning 
would compromise decorative elements of a contributory building within the conservation area 
and large wall signage is not consistent with the character of the conservation area. 
 
As such, the application is inconsistent with the objectives of Clause 5.10(1) in that the 
proposal does not seek to: 
 

(a) to conserve the environmental heritage of Marrickville, 
(b) to conserve the heritage significance of heritage items and heritage conservation 

areas, including associated fabric, settings and views, 
 
Additionally, inadequate information has submitted with the application, in particular the lack 
of a HIS, to demonstrate compliance with Clause 5.10. Consequently, the application is 
recommended for refusal. 
 

(ii) Reason 2 
 
2. The proposed development is inconsistent and has not provided adequate information 

to demonstrate compliance with the following Clauses of draft Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2020, pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979: 
a. Clause 1.2 – Aims of the Plan 
b. Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation  

 
It is noted that the Draft IWLPP 2020 is largely a consolidation of Council’s current 3 LEP’s. 
As such, the provisions of Clause 5.10 are the same as those currently in MLEP 2011. The 
aims of the draft plan include additional aims that are not currently within MLEP 2011, however 
these additional aims are not relevant to this application. 
 
For the reasons discussed above in relation to Reason 1, the application remains inconsistent 
with the following aims within Clause 1.2(2) of Draft IWLEP 2020: 
 

(h) to identify, protect and conserve environmental and cultural heritage and 
significant local character, 

(i) to achieve a high-quality urban form and open space in the public and private 
domain by ensuring new development exhibits architectural and urban design 
excellence, 

(j) to protect and enhance the amenity, vitality and viability of Inner West for existing 
and future residents, workers and visitors, 

 
For the reasons discussed above in relation to Reason 1, the application remains inconsistent 
with the objectives of Clause 5.10(1) of Draft IWLEP 2020: 
 

(a) to conserve the environmental heritage of Inner West, 
(b) to conserve the heritage significance of heritage items and heritage conservation 

areas, including associated fabric, settings and views, 
 
The application is recommended for refusal. 
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(iii) Reason 3 
 
3. The proposed development is inconsistent and has not provided adequate information 

to demonstrate compliance with the Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011, 
pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979: 
a. Part 2.5 - Equity of Access and Mobility;  
b. Part 2.6 - Acoustic and Visual Privacy; and 
c. Part 5.3 - Commercial/Light Industrial/Residential Interface 

 
Part 2.5 – Equity of Access and Mobility 
 
Part 2.5 of MDCP 2011 contains the following objectives and controls relevant to the 
development:  
 

O1 To provide equitable access within all new development, and ensure substantial 
alterations to existing development, or an intensification of an existing land use, 
provides an improved level of access for all people. 

 
C1 When assessing a development application Council must take into account the 

following matters as relevant to the application:  
i. The provision for ease of use and comfort through appropriate gradients, 

rest areas, circulation space and user friendly entrances;  
ii. Safety measures, including contrasting colours for points of danger, slip 

resistant travel surfaces and appropriate positioning of street furniture, public 
art installations, signage or any other obstacles, including those in the public 
domain;  

iii. Legible design and way finding features, such as signs and international 
symbols and indicators, to assist in determining the location of handrails, 
guard-rails and tactile indicators where relevant; 

iv. Opportunities for access through principal entrances of commercial 
buildings, public buildings and residential flat development; 

v. The retention or improvement of existing accessible features; and  
vi. The extent to which development may compromise or reduce the capacity 

for accessible features in future development. 
 
During assessment of the original application, an Access Report was requested, but has not 
been provided. It is noted that as part of this review application, the plans have been amended 
to show a ramped entry way at Parramatta Road and other access provisions in accordance 
with advice provided by Ergon Consulting P/L. 
 
However, the proposal includes the provision of a café primarily fronting Queen Street which 
is to operate independently from the restaurant fronting Parramatta Road some of the time. 
During the hours of 7.00am to 10.00am Mondays to Saturdays and 8.00am to 10.00am 
Sundays, the Queen Street entrance is proposed to be to the primary entrance to the site. The 
application does not address access via this entrance and there is no indication on the plans 
provided that the access from Queen Street is adequately accessible. As such, access to the 
development remains inadequate and is inconsistent with Objective 1 and Control 1 within 
Part 2.5 of MDCP 2011. 
 
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy 
 
Part 2.6 of MDCP 2011 contains the following objectives and controls relevant to the 
development: 
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O1 To ensure new development and alterations and additions to existing buildings 
provide adequate visual and acoustic privacy for the residents and users of 
surrounding buildings. 

 
O3 To ensure new development does not unreasonably impact on the amenity of 

residential and other sensitive land uses by way of noise or vibration. 
 
C7 Noise impacts of commercial and industrial development on residential amenity  

i. All development must comply with the relevant noise control guidelines.  
ii. Where sites adjoin a residential area or are located within a mixed use 

building, Council will consider the potential noise generation of any proposed 
activities including the use of equipment or machinery, the use of amplified 
music/noise on the site and proposed hours of operation…  

…iv  All applications for noise generating uses adjacent to or located in a building 
containing a residential use must be accompanied by documentation from a 
qualified acoustic engineer certifying that the acoustic standards can be met. 

 
The proposal includes the provision of a restaurant and café operating between the hours of 
7.00am and 3.00am and a DJ stage and dance floor operating between the hours of 10.00pm 
and 3.00am. It is noted that access to the café is primarily provided from Queen Street at the 
rear of the site. Given the early morning and late night trade and that the site adjoins a R2 Low 
Density Residential zone at the rear of the site, the development has the potential to result in 
adverse acoustic impacts for surrounding residential properties. 
 
An acoustic report was submitted with the original application which was identified as 
inadequate in the assessment report for DA/2020/0811 for the following reason: 
 

“ …the acoustic report did not include an assessment of the trading hours of the café 
from 6.00am, the impact of plant and equipment and the location of speakers for the 
entertainment.” 

 
It is noted that the review application has slightly amended the operating hours to commence 
at 7.00am. The review application has been accompanied with an addendum to the original 
acoustic assessment, completed by Acoustic Consultants Australia P/L. However, the 
addendum report remains inadequate to demonstrate the acoustic impacts from the proposal 
to the nearby residences would be acceptable. The report was reviewed by Council’s 
Environmental Health Officer and the following concerns are raised: 
 

 The report has not captured the closest residential receivers with the report 
identifying the closest receiver on Parramatta Road as 504-512 Parramatta Road 
despite a number of shop-top housing buildings within closer proximity to the site 
and the impact on these properties has not been assessed. 

 No information is included regarding speakers or attenuation of noise for the party 
area. 

 No consideration has been made for the impacts of vibration or low frequency 
noise and internal noise and vibration transmission from the premises into most 
affected commercial and residential premises  

 In Council's experience with proposals for similar development, the proposed 
noise limiter of 99dB(A) would cause significant amenity impacts to the 
neighbouring premises and is deemed to be and inappropriate for the proposed 
development, considering no attenuation is planned for the party area  

 The report does not address plant and equipment in a meaningful way as it is 
stated mechanical ventilation will not be required (without any further details as to 
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why ventilation in accordance with AS1668 would not be required) and has not 
definitively identified the air-conditioning units to be installed at the site. 

 
Given the above, despite a further report, the application remains unacceptable with regard to 
noise and vibration. The subject site is within very close proximity to residential properties on 
both Parramatta Road and Queen Street and the report has not adequately addressed the 
closest receivers or vibrations as discussed above. The cumulative impacts of the proposal 
(use and plant) have also not been fully resolved with outstanding information surrounding 
ventilation required and air-conditioning proposed have not been provided. 
 
It is noted that the application only mentions the service of hot dogs thereby negating the need 
for mechanical ventilation however the café and restaurant hours are quite extensive and it is 
quite likely that other food goods would be prepared and served that would require cooking 
and the need for mechanical ventilation. 
 
As such, the application has not demonstrated compliance with Objectives 1 and 3 and Control 
7 of Part 2.6 of MDCP 2011. The application is recommended for refusal. 
 
Part 5.3.1.1 – Plan of Management (POM) 
 
Part 5.3.1.1 of MDCP 2011 contains the following objectives and controls relevant to the 
development:  

 
O64 To ensure commercial and light industrial premises operate in the most efficient 

way without unreasonable amenity impacts on nearby residential land uses. 
 
C71 A POM must provide all details relevant to the operation of the commercial or light 

industrial premise. As a minimum the following must be a included in a POM: 
i. Title;  
ii. Objectives;  
iii. Operational details, including all machinery/equipment to be used;  
iv. Hours of operation;  
v. Staffing details;  
vi. Details of any music and/or entertainment to be provided on site;  
vii. Guidelines for staff for using the site facilities and equipment;  
viii. Deliveries and loading/unloading;  
ix. Managing customers or patrons, including access to and from the premises;  
x. Security details, including lighting plan for proposals with extended trading 

hours; 
xi. Complaint recording and handling process;  
xii. Clean-up procedures, and proposed training for staff in procedures, for 

situations where pollutants may escape from site for uses likely to handle 
significant quantities of potential pollutants;  

xiii. The review process to continuously improve the POM; and  
xiv. Any other matters specified by Council. 

 
The proposal includes a POM which largely addresses Control 71, however there is significant 
concern surrounding the use of the rear of the premises at Queen Street as an active frontage 
and the only operational entrance to the premises during the hours of 7.00am and 10.00am 
Mondays to Saturdays and 8.00am to 10.00am Sundays. During this time, Point 9 of the POM 
indicates the café functioning at the rear of the site will be the only portion of the site functioning 
and access will only be provided from Queen Street. 
 
Further, the Queen Street entrance is to remain operational throughout the day until 10.00pm. 
It is noted that this review application has included further works to the rear façade of the 
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building to formalise the Queen Street entrance by introducing an increased high level of 
glazing. 
 
The use of Queen Street as a primary entrance to the site and its use as separately functioning 
occupancy for a portion of the day has not been adequately rationalised. The rear of the 
premises at Queen Street is in very close proximity to residences, with low density residential 
dwellings immediately opposite the site. Additionally, the northern side of Queen Street (the 
rear of commercial properties fronting Parramatta Road) generally sees service areas of 
commercial premises and not active uses which present greater opportunities for amenity 
impacts to residents. The northern side of Queen Street has no formalised footpath, is 
dominated by driveways and has limited lighting and does not appear to have the infrastructure 
or facilities to support ingress and egress of potentially up to 200 proposed patrons during the 
hours of 7.00am to 10.00am as well as operating late into the evening to 10.00pm. 
 
It is also noted that there are some inconsistencies in the POM as to the whether deliveries or 
staff are proposed to use the Queen Street entrance after 10.00pm, which presents further 
amenity and acoustic concerns for adjacent residents. The POM also lacks the following detail 
regarding access from Queen Street which was raised in the original assessment report for 
DA/2020/0811: 
 

 Management strategies to ensure patrons don’t loiter on Queen Street have not 
been included. 

 It is unclear whether the door at the rear of the premises will be open or closed 
during trade. 

 Details on the management of delivery drivers and where they will wait has not 
been included. 

 
Given the above, the management arrangements proposed and access via Queen Street are 
inconsistent with Objective 64 within Part 5.3.1.1 of MDCP 2011 as well as presenting general 
amenity concerns as a result of the intensity of the use proposed in a street with minimal 
infrastructure to support such a use. Additionally, the PoM submitted with the application is 
inconsistent with Control 71 of Part 5.3.1.1 of MDCP 2011. The application is recommended 
for refusal. 
 
Part 5.3.1.3 – Environmental Protection 
 
Part 5.3.1.3 of MDCP 2011 contains the following objectives and controls relevant to the 
development:  
 

O67 To ensure development takes account of and minimises any adverse effects upon 
the environment. 

O68 To minimise air (including odour), groundwater, soil and surface water pollution 
caused by new development. 

C81 Commercial or light industrial developments likely to emit air pollutants (including 
odour) must demonstrate the best practicable means of control of air pollutants 
(and odour) that will be applied to the proposed development. The applicant must 
outline the type, quantity and quality of air pollutants likely to be emitted, the 
collection and treatment proposed prior to discharge and methods to be employed 
to minimise fugitive emissions. 

 
The application proposes the fitout and use of the premises as a restaurant and café that could 
accommodate up to 200 patrons at any time. The PoM submitted with the application also 
indicates the café and restaurant will serve multiple food menus. The application does not 
include any information surrounding the provision of mechanical ventilation, grease 
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trap/arrestor or other facilities used to manage the waste, pollution and odour generated for 
food uses. The application was referred to Council’s Environmental Health Officer who has 
confirmed that given the size of use, mechanical ventilation would likely be required. No 
provision for mechanical ventilation is illustrated on the submitted plans. 
 
As such, the application has not demonstrated compliance with Objectives 67 and 68 and 
Control 81 within Part 5.3.1.3 of MDCP 2011. The application is recommended for refusal. 
 
Part 5.3.1.4 – Hours of Operation 
 
Part 5.3.1.4 of MDCP 2011 contains the following objectives and controls relevant to the 
development:  
 

O69 To ensure the operations of the proposed development will not cause nuisance to 
residents during opening hours. 

 
C85 Hours of operation for the use of a site will be restricted by Council if it is likely that 

the use will cause an impact on any nearby residential or other sensitive use. 
 
C86 Applications for uses outside of traditional trading hours must demonstrate the 

proposed development will not unreasonably affect the amenity of residential land 
uses. 

 
C87 Uses proposed to extend beyond traditional hours of operation must not negatively 

impact on nearby residential land uses by way of noise or vibration, including from 
patrons and staff, foot or vehicular traffic movements, excessive lighting, on-site 
music or entertainment or security measures. 

 
The application seeks approval for the following hours of operation: 
 
Use Proposed Hours 
Restaurant 10.00am to 3.00am Mondays to Saturdays 

10.00am to 12.00am Sundays 
Café 7.00am to 3.00am Mondays to Saturdays 

8.00am to 12.00am Sundays 
DJ Booth and Dance Floor (‘Party Area’) 10.00pm to 3.00am Fridays and Saturdays 

 
As discussed in detail earlier in the report, the application has not demonstrated the use will 
not result in adverse impacts to nearby residents as a result of noise, vibration, patrons and 
the use of Queen Street as a primary entrance to the site. For these reasons, the proposed 
hours of operation, particularly the late night trade, are not consistent with Objective 69 and 
Controls 86 and 87 within Part 5.3.1.4 of MDCP 2011. 
 
However, given the residential interface of the site, it is also pertinent to consider the 
appropriateness of the extended hours sought in the context of the current commercial 
operations of the area. The below table summarises the approved uses and operating hours 
of adjoining development on Parramatta Road: 
 
Address Application & 

Date 
Approved Use Hours of Operation 

452 
Parramatta 
Road 

DA795/98 
9 March 1999 

Office 8.00am to 6.00pm 
Mondays to Fridays 
8.00am to 5.00pm Saturdays 
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466 
Parramatta 
Road 

336/97 
9 September 
1997 

Manufacturing 8.00am to 5.30pm Mondays to 
Wednesdays 
8.00am to 9.00pm Thursdays 
8.00am to 4.00pm Fridays 
10.00am to 3.00pm Saturdays 

468 
Parramatta 
Road 

DA200100820 
4 March 2002 

Food and 
Drink 
Premises 

10.00am to 8.00pm 
Mondays to Saturdays 

470 
Parramatta 
Road 

Permit 4890 
13 May 1970 

Restaurant 10.00am to 12.00am 
Mondays to Sundays 

472-474 
Parramatta 
Road 

LEC 10568 of 
1998 

Brothel 24 Hours 
Monday to Sunday 

476 
Parramatta 
Road 

Permit 11253 
28 October 
1987 

Office 9.00am to 5.00pm 
Mondays to Saturdays 

478 
Parramatta 
Road 

DA200000795 
29 January 
2001 

Office 9.00am to 5.00pm 
Mondays to Wednesdays, Fridays and 
Saturdays 
9.00am to 7.00pm Thursdays 

 
As demonstrated by the above table, the commercial activities surrounding the subject site 
are generally not as extensive as the hours proposed by this application and the area does 
not exhibit early morning or late night trade. The neighbouring site of 472-474 Parramatta 
Road does exhibit 24 hour trade but this premises is a brothel and as such is highly controlled 
with limited patrons as a result of the use. The subject site (based on the previous approval) 
currently has the most extensive hours for the locality under the most recent consent from 
1970. However, even this consent is limited to 12.00 midnight and is for a coffee lounge only 
with limited seating and no additional entertainment or access from Queen Street. 
 
Given the above, in the context of the locality and given the close proximity to residents it is 
considered that any substantial late night trade is not appropriate to the locality and would 
likely result in adverse amenity impacts simply as a result of the intensity of the use proposed. 
 
Given the above, the proposal and extensive late night trading would cause a nuisance to the 
residents in the area and is inconsistent with Objective 69 within Part 5.1.3.4 of MDCP 2011. 
The application is recommended for refusal. 
 

(iv) Reason 4 
 
4. The proposal has not provided adequate information to demonstrate it will not result in 

adverse environmental impacts in the locality, pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(b) of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  

 
The proposal lacks the following information to demonstrate it will not result in adverse 
impacts: 
 

 An adequate Acoustic Report 
 A POM which includes clear details on the use of the Queen Street entrance and 

management of impact as a result of that entrance. 
 Providing hours of operation consistent with the locality and that do not result in 

amenity impacts. 
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The application is recommended for refusal. 
 

(v) Reason 5 
 

5. The adverse environmental impacts of the proposal mean that the site is not 
considered to be suitable for the development as proposed, pursuant to Section 4.15 
(1)(c) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

 
The site is not considered suitable for the proposed development as discussed throughout this 
report due to the intensity of the proposed use, the site’s proximity to residential properties 
and the use of Queen Street as primary entrance to the site. The application is recommended 
for refusal. 
 

(vi) Reason 6 
 
6. The application as submitted has not provided adequate information in order to 

undertake a full and proper assessment of the application in accordance with the 
Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979. 

 
The application lacks the following information to enable a full and proper assessment of the 
proposal: 
 

 Details of the proposed entertainment use within the premises and how that use 
is captured within the definition of a food and drink premises (discussed in more 
detail below). 

 A Heritage Impact Statement. 
 Plans clearly showing the proposed works to the building façade, accurately 

depicting the existing building façade and specific details of the signage proposed. 
 Details of mechanical ventilation and other related food use equipment. 

 
5(c) Additional Matters 
 
The following provides an assessment of additional matters that are of concern there were not 
raised in the reasons of refusal for DA/2020/0811 having regard to the relevant clauses of: 
 

 Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011. 
 Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020. 
 Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011. 

 
(i) Proposed Use 

 
The application seeks approval for a food and drink premises. The definition of a food and 
drink premises under MLEP 2011 is as follows: 
 

food and drink premises means premises that are used for the preparation and retail 
sale of food or drink (or both) for immediate consumption on or off the premises, and 
includes any of the following— 
(a) a restaurant or cafe, 
(b) take away food and drink premises, 
(c) a pub, 
(d) a small bar. 

 
However, the proposal includes a DJ stage and dance floor which is designated on the plans 
as ‘party area’. This area, while accessible from the restaurant and café, is a dedicated space 
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within the tenancy showing (as illustrated on the plans) a potential capacity for 72 people and 
it is questioned how such an activity is commensurate with the proposed food and drink 
premises use without becoming the predominant use such as an entertainment facility or 
function centre. 
 
The documentation submitted with the application does not explore either: 
 

 The classification of this element of the proposal as a different use that has a 
definition more aligned with the activity (e.g. an entertainment facility); or 

 A qualitative and quantitative assessment of the activity to demonstrate it is truly 
an ancillary function of the food and drink premises, having regard to Planning 
Circular PS 13-001which provides guidance on determining ancillary uses. 

 
As such, the application is not clear as to the proposed use and the consent sought. The 
application lacks information for Council to determine the uses proposed. 
 
However, it is noted that it is unlikely that the ‘party area’ could be classified as an ancillary 
use as suggested by the application, as it is difficult to see how a clearly delineated space for 
live music and dancing serves the dominant purpose of the site which is premises used for 
the preparation and retail sale of food or drink. 
 

(ii) Car Parking 
 
Part 2.10 of MDCP 2011 sets out objectives and controls relating to car parking, including the 
provision of car parking for uses in particular zones. 
One (1) car parking space per 80sqm of GFA is required for the proposed use as a food and 
drink premises. Based on the GFA of the premises, 2 car parking spaces are required. The 
site currently has no provision for onsite car parking. 
 
Given the site is well serviced by public transport during the day and early evening it is not 
considered necessary to provide onsite parking and a variation to the requirements would be 
acceptable. However, the proposal seeks late trade after 12.00 midnight 6 days a week during 
which time the site is not well serviced by public transport. On Friday and Saturday nights 
when the ‘party area’ is proposed to operate would potentially be the most intensive use of the 
site and this is during the times when public transport to the site would not be viable and 
extremely limited. 
 
As such, give the late night trade proposed and the high number of patrons potentially using 
the site during late night hours, the lack of onsite car parking is not supported and the 
application does not comply with Control 1 within Part 2.10 of MDCP 2011. The application is 
recommended for refusal. 
 
As noted earlier in this report, it has not been adequately demonstrated that the use sought is 
truly a food and drink premises and entertainment facilities or function centres have different 
parking rates that would apply which the proposal would clearly not conform to. It is considered 
the proposed use is not suitable for the subject site.  
 

(iii) Waste Management 
 
Part 2.21 of MDCP 2011 contains the following objectives and controls relevant to the 
development:  
 

O1 To ensure adequate provision is made for site facilities. 
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C28 Applications for commercial, industrial and other non-residential development 
must provide recycling/waste containers that can accommodate the quantity of 
recycling/waste material required for the type of use specified, using Table 2 as a 
guide, justified in the Statement of Environmental Effects. 

 
C31 Recycling/waste containers must be stored in recycling/waste storage room(s) or 

area(s), designed in accordance with the specific requirements in Appendix 4. 
 
In accordance with the above, a waste storage area is to be provided on site. The plans have 
not identified a waste storage area on the plans. As such, it has not been demonstrated that 
the site can accommodate adequate facilities and the application is inconsistent with Part 2.21 
of MDCP 2011.  
 

(iv) Patron Numbers 
 
The proposed patronage of 200 persons has not been justified having regard to requirements 
of the BCA and no information has been submitted with the application to demonstrate the 
patron numbers proposed are acceptable. The application was reviewed by Council’s Building 
Surveyor who provided the following comments in this regard: 
 

The [application] does not satisfactorily discuss whether the proposed population is 
acceptable. It is considered from a high level review that the proposed population is not 
acceptable. A population study is to be included within [a] BCA report … taking into 
consideration available floor area, aggregate egress widths, and sanitary facilities. A 
satisfactory population is to be proposed and the plans amended accordingly to suit. 

 
Given the above, the application has not demonstrated the development is acceptable having 
regard to the provisions of the BCA and lacks information justifying the proposed patron 
numbers. The application is recommended for refusal. 
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the s8.2A review demonstrates that the proposal will have an adverse 
impact on the locality in the following way: 
 

 The development does not respond to the aims of the MLEP 2011 and the Draft 
IWLEP 2020. 

 The development provides signage that is incompatible with the building and 
locality. 

 The development would result in adverse impacts to a contributory building within 
a heritage conservation area. 

 The proposed use, entrance from Queen Street and the extensive hours of 
operation would result in adverse acoustic and general amenity impacts to the 
surrounding residences. 

 The development would not be adequately accessible for all persons. 
 The development would result in adverse environmental impacts due to the lack 

of mechanical ventilation and lack of waste management 
 The development does not provide adequate carparking and is not well served by 

public transport during all the hours of operation proposed resulting in greater 
demand for on-street parking which is limited in the vicinity of the site (particularly 
for the 200 patrons proposed). 

 
5(e) Submissions 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 

PAGE 68 

The application was notified in accordance with Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 
for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties.10 submissions were received in response 
to the initial notification. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 

 Hours of operation – See Reason 3. 
 Acoustic and general amenity impacts – See Reason 3. 
 Access from Queen Street – See Reason 3. 
 Management of the premises and possibility for amenity impacts on Queen Street 

– See Reason 3. 
 Lack of detail surrounding mechanical ventilation – See Reason 3. 
 Waste Management – See Reason 3. 
 Use of the DJ booth and dance floor within a restaurant – See Other Matters. 
 The potential for use of the premises as a nightclub – See Other Matters. 

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue: The use is within close proximity of a school 
 
Comment: There is no fundamental issue with the proposed commercial use being within close 
proximity of a school. However, the potential amenity impacts and non-compliance with 
planning controls has been identified by this report and the application is recommended for 
refusal for these reasons. 
 
 

6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

 Building 
 Heritage 
 Health 
 Engineering 
 Waste 
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6(b) External 
 
The application was referred to the following external bodies who did not respond to Council’s 
request for comment: 
 

 NSW Police 
 

7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions/7.12 levies are not payable for the proposal.  
 

8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal does not comply with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained in 
Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  
 
The development would result in significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is not considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the 
application is recommended. 
 

9. Recommendation 
 
That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as the 
consent authority, pursuant to s8.2 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, 
refuse Development Application No. REV/2021/0005 to review the determination of 
DA/2020/0811 to fitout and use the ground floor of the premises as a restaurant and cafe at 
470 Parramatta Road PETERSHAM  NSW  2049 for the reasons in Attachment A. 
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Attachment A – Recommended reasons of refusal 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Assessment report for DA/2020/0811  
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Attachment D – Draft conditions in the event of approval  
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